Responses to comments received on the Technical specifications, standards and procedures document for the EMSWe Common Hazmat Database – version 0.3
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	MS
	Section
	Question/comment
	EMSA response

	1
	NL
	0
	This document contains various statements that can be considered as general principles. Other EMSWe documents such as the documents for the MIG and the spreadsheets contain a chapter with general principles. To keep the various documents consistent, it might be helpful to use general principles for this document as well.
	Noted. The document is structured to address the requirements from the Regulation, e.g.  technical specifications, standards and procedures with respect to the collecting, storing, updating and provision of the ship information. The document is therefore more focused on the implementation and management of the CHD. Its structure was presented and agreed with the Commission.

	2
	DE
	0
	Introduction. Is this another database than the SSN CHD?
	How to develop the EMSWe CHD will be assessed once the business requirements expressed in the meeting paper are finalized with the Group. As As stated in Proposal no 1 there is a significant overlap between the EMSWe CHD and the SSN CHD. The paper was drafted in order to maximise the similarities and limit the potential impact.

	3
	NL
	1
	There is a connection with the work done by the EMSWe Interfaces and Data team. Therefore the work of the different teams should be aligned. 
(Also see our general remarks, no 2)
	The work of all groups is executed in parallel. EMSA participates in all groups in order to ensure that the work is aligned.
As indicated, the work of the EMSWe Data Team will be reflected in the document once the EMSWe dataset is finalised.
As regards the Interfaces Team, use of common databases is addressed in the GUI functionalities document.

	4
	DE
	3.2
	Why are all codes stuffed into one table? There should better be one table for each code, as all codes have different attributes.
See business rule (in excel file):
“May be applicable for some IMDG, IGC and IMSB goods. Not applicable for IBC and MARPOL Annex I goods.”
	The dataset consolidates all tables from the EMSWe CHD into one flat table. Technically, the database is organized into one table per Code.

	5
	DE
	4.1
	Will it be a common functionality of the RIM to get information from the EMSWe CHD?
	This is not a question for the SSN group for the EMSWe Databases. This group has been tasked to define system interfaces between the common databases and MNSWs. The idea of developing a common software module that can be used by all NMSWs should be discussed in the EMSWe group.

Answer from Commission: The CLD and other databases (ESD, CHD) are meant to interact with MNSW directly. As stated in the Regulation Article 2(4), RIM is a middleware through which information is exchanged between IT system of declarant and MNSW.
The possibility for EMSWe CHD local copy to be available from RIM, needs to be assessed by Interfaces team. At this moment Commission is looking at the option where this database is not part of the RIM. The reason being – these databases are there to complement existing GUIs of the MNSW to act as a “cache” of data to facilitate declarant’s manual submission of data to various MNSWs. Even if the local copy of these databases would be part of the RIM, MS would still have to implement mechanisms to pull this data in GUI of MNSW – either directly from EMSWe CLD or RIM


	6
	DE
	4.1
	As there is a need for free text fields, a validation using the CHD on national Level is only hardly possible.
	The purpose of the EMSWe CHD is to facilitate the reporting and to serve as reference tool. It will not impose anything, and the MNSW should be able to accept any declaration. 
The usage of free-text fields consequently means that data submitted may not be the same as data presented from the EMSWe CHD. This should be validated at source, i.e., by the MNSW as soon as data is submitted by the declarants and accepted by the MNSW.

	7
	FI
	4.1
	In order to manage user access rights in our NMSW are we directly linked to Central SSN via WUI like we are now in managing SSN access rights nowadays via Common Management Console? Or are there any other technical means like S2S interface. Other user access related question is, that will the user management database be totally centralized system (Corporate system), or will we be able to have a local user database for instance LDAP, which is linked to Central User Register via Web Services.
	The EMSWe user registry and access management system foreseen in the Regulation relates to the access to the MNSWs (article 12 point 1). But interconnection with EMSA’s identity management system will have to be considered.

	8
	BE
	4.1
	Which data validation checks will need to be implemented at MNSW level?
	Such validation checks are being discussed by the EMSW Interfaces Team. This is for instance proposed in the MIG document in principle RIM-P21 – Information submitted is checked against EMSWe databases, and in the GUI document in section 3.3 - Logic of use of EMSWe databases

	9
	NL
	4.1
	An overall view of all tasks and responsibilities is needed for all components of the EMSWe-architecture. This information should therefore be consolidated in a separate document.
(Also see our general remarks, no 3.)
	This is not a task for the SSN group for the EMSWe Databases. This group focuses on the roles and responsibilities for each database in view of the preparation of the implementing acts for each database.

	10
	NL
	4.1
	What are the underlying arguments for the use of a local copy?
	The arguments for using the local copy are the following:
- the Hazmat database is rather static. No need for continuous request when declarant prepares declaration if data is available locally.
- no dependency with external system. Even if the CHD has some technical intervention information is available at national level and MNSW works.
- data available locally gives more possibilities for the web interface (e.g. search after typing few characters of a substance, etc.)

	11
	NL
	4.1
	How does the local copy stays synchronized with the CHD? Is the method described in this document the best way to do it?
	The local copy is synchronized as explained in Section 5 of the document – via the announcement mechanism. In case of a technical issue this announcement message is queued until the MNSW can process it.


	12
	NL
	4.1
	Working with a local copy doesn’t seem to be fully in line with / incorporated in the rest of the document. If Member States should use a local copy, then there should be clear functions for synchronizing and there should be functions for using data from the local copy. But the description seems to be a mix of having a local copy but also using functions for retrieving data directly used in the GUI.
	As described in the document data can be retrieved from the GUI as a back-up solution to the S2S interface.

	13
	NL
	4.1
	Verification of DGP through semantic validations might not be easy ; they might turn out be too strict or not cover all cases necessary. We suggest to consult the port authorities for their best practices.
-----
Semantic validation of DGP might not be as straight forward as suggested here; see comment made earlier in the document.
	Noted. 
EMSA supports the Netherlands’ initiative to carry out such consultation and invites the Netherlands to present their findings with the EMSWe Group

	14
	NL
	4.1
	This is still under discussion in the Interfaces team (GUI); this belongs there and not in this document.
	The work of all groups is executed in parallel. EMSA participates in all groups in order to ensure that the work is aligned.

	15
	DE
	5
	How is this chapter connected to the EMSWe MIG? Will this be another MIG? Will it be a subchapter? If this is an extra MIG - how many MIGs will we have at the end?
	It is not. The EMSWe MIG relates to the data exchanges between declarants’ systems and MNSWs through the RIM. The CHD document relates to the data exchanges between the CHD and the National SSN system and MNSWs.

Answer from Commission: When speaking about EMSWe MIG - it has been made clear that the scope is limited to the information exchange between declarants/data service and the RIM and between the RIM and MNSWs.

	16
	DE
	5
	This should be common functionalities of the RIM.
Please indicate, how it is integrated into the EMSWe system architecture.
	This is not a question for the SSN group for the EMSWe Databases. This group has been tasked to define system interfaces between the common databases and MNSWs. The idea of developing a common software module that can be used by all NMSWs should be discussed in the EMSWe group.

Answer from Commission: RIM ensures S2S communication between declarants and MNSW. CHD, CLD, ESD communicates with MNSW. Data of these databases are made available in GUI of MNSW by Member States.
If the connections to these databases should be implemented as part of the RIM, this does not mean that Ms are relieved from any implementation as the data from these database still needs to be made available also in the current GUIs of the MNSW. Development and maintenance of GUI of the MNSW is the responsibility of MS and their MNSW.

Overall architecture picture (and aligned to the Regulation) has been already provided during Interfaces thematic team meeting on 19 November 2019 and it gives the explanation of various connections MNSW will or already has. On more detailed architecture of specific technical solutions the work is still ongoing where also MS will be consulted. From the high level architectural diagram already provided, it is clearly demonstrated that the connections from EMSWe CLD, CHD and EMSWe ship database should be part of the MNSW back office architecture – similar to the connections of SSN where declarants are not directly exposed to. It is still under discussion for SSN group whether existing channels to SSN could be used to interact with these databases.


	17
	DE
	5
	Why is there no request / response foreseen to request information about a UN number or a string that is contained in the name of a DG item?
	Based on the principle that MNSW have a local copy permanently synchronized with the EMSWe CHD, such a service to support ad hoc queries is not needed. Queries made at national level do not need to reach the EMSWe CHD and should remain within the MNSW.

	18
	FI
	5
	Do we have a read only access from our NMSW to CHD. And is the CHD updated only by EMSA.
	The EMSWe CHD will act as master database and replicate its contents to the local copies (wjich must be read-only). The update of the EMSWe CHD is a responsibility of the Commission/EMSA (see section 4.1.2)

	19
	BE
	5
	Will there be 2 different web interfaces, one for EMSA CHD & MAR-CIS and another for EMSWe CHD?
	This will depend on the business requirements. The objective is to reuse as much as possible the work already done for EMSA CHD. As such, we would prefer having only one web interface for EMSA/EMSWe CHD + MAR-CIS

	20
	NL
	5
	It is not clear what is meant here with making available the information. If the list of codes must be available for supporting manual entry via the GUI then we support that this should be a common functionality. But the description of such a functionality should be part of the GUI document.
If it is meant that code lists should be downloadable by declarants, then this should be done centrally and once by the Commission, in our opinion. Otherwise each Member State has to develop exactly the same functionality.
	According to point 2 of Article 16 of the EU Regulation 2019/1239 Commission shall ensure the availability of the common hazmat database to the maritime National Single Windows in order to facilitate ship reporting.

This will be done (one connection per Member State) and then it is up to each Member State to decide how this information will be shared with declarants, port community systems, etc. This part is not covered by this document since each Member State is free to have its own approach for making this data locally available from the MNSW.

	21
	NL
	5
	Detailed technical description, like technical naming of the messages should not be part of this document (see chapter 2); a functional description is sufficient.
	Noted. The current text provides an overview of the technical specifications and will not be further developed to include the full specifications.

	22
	DE
	5
	"Access through System to System interface" should be common functionalities of the RIM.
Please indicate, how it is integrated into the EMSWe system architecture.
	This is not a question for the SSN group for the EMSWe Databases. This group has been tasked to define system interfaces between the common databases and MNSWs. The idea of developing a common software module that can be used by all NMSWs should be discussed in the EMSWe group.
CHD is included in the EMSWe architecture as addressed by the Commission with the Interfaces Team.

	23
	FR
	5
	For all DB, it's indicated that there will be one connection per member state. Would this connection be unique for all DB, or unique by DB (i.e. one connection for ship DB, one for Hazmat, one for Location)?
	It should be one connection per db. Each db being a distinct ICT system, configurations of connections will be distinct as well.

	24
	FR, DK, NL
	5.3
	If it is possible to download the DB for declarants, companies, etc..from MNSW, this may be clearly indicated in part 5.3 (now written only consultation)
	Section 5.3 will be clarified to state the text refers to the EMSWe CHD responsibilities, not to MNSW's. Member States should decide how this information will be shared with declarants, port community systems, etc.

	25
	FR
	5.3
	Will the web interface will be able to provide the data elements in xml format, or will the ME have to develop or use a specific solution in order to integrate data in another format (csv, xls, other, ...) 
	The EMSA CHD allows the download in Excel format from the web interface. If other formats are needed, it can be evaluated. Still, preference should be given to S2S communications.

	26
	BE, DK, FR, DE, ES
	5.3
	Will shipping companies/declarants/Port Authorities be able to download the contents of the EMSWe CHD via a S2S interface or web interface (not as a pdf, but as structured information), to be used in their ICT system to be able to provide hazmat information electronically via RIM S2S interface to the MNSW?
	According to point 2 of Article 16 of the EU Regulation 2019/1239, Commission shall ensure the availability of the common hazmat database to the MNSW in order to facilitate ship reporting.
This will be done (one connection per Member State) and then it is up to each Member State to decide how this information will be shared with declarants, port community systems, etc. 
This part is not covered by this document since each Member State may have its own approach for making this data available from the MNSW.

	27
	DK, NL
	5.3
	Industry are the ones supplying all the data, we must not forget if we are speaking of Industry we are talking about shipping lines and shipping agents. They should have the best available reference data to give the authorities the best information
	Agreed, the purpose of the EMSWe CHD is to facilitate the reporting by Industry with the best possible service and with a wide access. The result will be more efficiency and better quality of the reported hazardous cargo.

	28
	DE
	6.2
	There can be two valid versions of IMDG at the same time.
	Correct, the current CHD already foresees this characteristic by displaying a visual cue in the web interface for the user to see both Code versions of the same substance. 

	29
	DK
	6.2
	New substances can be shipped as soon as the parties agree, outside IMO publishing schedule. So substances should be available earlier.
	EMSA depends on the official IMO publication of the Codes and Agreements to import the substances into the CHD.

	30
	NL
	7,8,9
	The texts of the following chapters are the same for all common databases (with only some small exceptions). These texts should be consolidated to avoid duplicate texts with the risk of deviations between the documents.
	Noted. The document is structured to address the requirements from the Regulation, e.g.  technical specifications, standards and procedures with respect to the collecting, storing, updating and provision of the ship information. The document is therefore more focused on the implementation and management of the CHD. Its structure was presented and agreed with the Commission.

	31
	NL
	7.2
	The MS is already a legal participant, based on the Regulation. Complying or not complying with the CT will not change this. We suggest to remove this sentence.
	The document will be updated accordingly.

	32
	NL
	8.5
	What are these ‘alternative solutions’?
	It would be the manual download of the CHD via the Web interface.

	33
	NL
	8.6
	This should be done (automatically) by S2S.
	Correct, it is expected to be automatic. The EMSWe CHD will ensure that messages are schema-compliant and the same is expected from the MNSW.

	34
	NL
	8.7
	What are exactly roles, tasks and responsibilities? And what is the impact of this principle for he MSs ? This should be considered in general for the whole chain of information.
	Correct. We expect that EMSWe and MNSW will have 24/7 contact point to ensure that all components of the system work as expected.

	35
	NL
	9
	This chapter is not very clear to us. Does this concern the CHD, local copies or MNSW in general?

A lot of the requirements are, in our opinion, not specific for CHD or not related to CHDo the requirement should not apply for MSs, but COM if they concern the CHD.
	As stated in the document “the baseline security requirements hereunder should be mandatory for the EMSWe CHD and its interface with the MNSW systems and be referred to as optional at national/local level.”

	36
	NL
	9.2.5
	To our opinion these are not requirements for a database such as the CHD. Or the other way around, should the content of the CHD not being limited to data for which these rules are not necessary?
	True. This are general requirements for data storage which are not applicable to CHD for now.

	37
	NL
	9.2.6
	The CHD is a system. This should be an authority, in this case the Commission
	Noted. The document will be updated accordingly.

	38
	NL
	4.1
	Local copy
We understand the benefit of the use of a local copy. This principle however doesn’t seem to be incorporated completely throughout the documents; some of the proposals or working methodologies seem to be not in line with the use of a local copy. Also, the responsibility for the databases to be available for the MNSW’s lies with the Commission (as stated in articles 14, 15 and 16) regardless the use of a local copy at national level by the Member States. The requirements for the databases should therefore not apply for the local copies.
We would support the use of a local copy, if the responsibility remains at central level and the technical implementation is left to the Member States; there are several (technical) ways to implement a local copy, but in our opinion the technical choices made should be left up to Member.
	The technical options to implement a local copy (cache, database, etc.) is a choice of each Member State.

EMSWe CHD will provide services to the MNSW to receive updates on dangerous and polluting goods. From the moment that the MNSW is connected it is the responsibility of the national coordinator for the EMSWe to ensure that information is available to declarants to facilitate reporting.

	39
	NL
	41
	Incorporation of databases in RIM
Germany proposed to incorporate the databases in the RIM. We are of the opinion that a complete overview of the scope of the architecture, including the RIM is needed, before any proposal like this can be assessed. At this moment, taking the current views on the RIM in the Interfaces team into account, we do not favor the incorporation of the databases in the RIM.

	This is not a question for the SSN group for the EMSWe Databases. This group has been tasked to define system interfaces between the common databases and MNSWs. The idea of developing a common software module that can be used by all NMSWs should be discussed in the EMSWe group.

	40
	NL
	4.1
	Content of the databases
Will the content of the databases also be discussed in the EMWSe Data Team? Since these databases are not only for the purpose of SSN, we think feedback from the Data Team is important.
	Yes. One the dataset for the EMSWe is defined we will ensure that all data elements related to locations are available in the EMSWe CHD.



